

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

CRC
8.25(b)

NOV 14 2017

Case No.: S243855

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest

On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the Second Appellate District,

Division 8

Civil No.: B280676

After An Appeal From the Superior Court of Los Angeles County

Judge James C. Chalfant

Case Number BS166063

REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

GEOFFREY S. SHELDON, BAR NO. 185560

ALEX Y. WONG, BAR NO. 217667

LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE

6033 WEST CENTURY BOULEVARD, 5TH FLOOR

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90045

TEL: 310.981.2000

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest LOS ANGELES COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, SHERIFF JIM MCDONNELL and COUNTY
OF LOS ANGELES*

Case No.: S243855

**In the Supreme Court
of the State of California**

ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest

On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the Second Appellate District,

Division 8

Civil No.: B280676

After An Appeal From the Superior Court of Los Angeles County

Judge James C. Chalfant

Case Number BS166063

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

GEOFFREY S. SHELDON, BAR No. 185560

ALEX Y. WONG, BAR No. 217667

LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE

6033 WEST CENTURY BOULEVARD, 5TH FLOOR

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90045

TEL: 310.981.2000

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest LOS ANGELES COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, SHERIFF JIM MCDONNELL and COUNTY
OF LOS ANGELES*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUE SPECIFIED FOR REVIEW	7
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	8
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	11
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	16
A. THE DEPARTMENT, AS PART OF THE PROSECUTION TEAM, HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL OBLIGATION TO DISCLOSE THE EXISTENCE OF <i>BRADY</i> MATERIAL TO PROSECUTORS.....	16
B. THE LEGISLATURE RECOGNIZES THE USE OF “ <i>BRADY</i> LISTS,” AND THEREFORE <i>BRADY</i> ALERTS CANNOT BE INCONSISTENT WITH OTHER CALIFORNIA LAW, I.E., THE <i>PITCHESS</i> STATUTES	20
C. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION WAS INCORRECT BECAUSE IT FAILED TO PROPERLY HARMONIZE <i>BRADY</i> OBLIGATIONS WITH THE <i>PITCHESS</i> STATUTES.....	21
D. AS THIS COURT HAS ALREADY IMPLICITLY RECOGNIZED, THE <i>BRADY</i> ALERT PRACTICE ALLOWS FOR THE <i>PITCHESS</i> MOTION PROCEDURE TO BE EFFECTIVE AND CONSISTENT WITH THE PROSECUTION TEAM’S <i>BRADY</i> OBLIGATIONS.....	24
E. EVEN IF THE LIMITED DISCLOSURE OF NAMES TECHNICALLY VIOLATES THE <i>PITCHESS</i> STATUTES, THIS COURT MUST HOLD THAT <i>BRADY</i> OBLIGATIONS SUPERSEDE THOSE STATUTES TO PERMIT <i>BRADY</i> ALERT DISCLOSURES TO PROSECUTORS	28
1. Federal Constitutional Obligations Trump Privacy Statutes Created For Peace Officers By The State’s Legislature.....	28
2. A Conclusion By This Court That the Use of <i>Brady</i> Alerts Impermissibly Violates the <i>Pitchess</i> Statutes Will Result in an Outcome that Is Unworkable and Unconstitutional.....	30

IV. CONCLUSION35
V. CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT36
VI. PROOF OF SERVICE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Association for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 413	passim
<i>Barnett v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 890	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Brandon)</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1	22, 30
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Municipal Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 74	35
<i>Commission on Peace Officer Standards & Training v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 278	23, 28
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272	23, 27, 28
<i>In re Brown</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 873	18
<i>Long Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Long Beach</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 5	23, 24, 27
<i>People v. Bowles</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 318	19
<i>People v. Jordan</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 349	18
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1071	24
<i>People v. Mooc</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1216	17, 22, 30
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1031	17
<i>People v. Superior Court (Johnson)</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 696	passim
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082	17
<i>Serrano v. Superior Court</i> (Oct. 30, 2017) --- Cal.Rptr.3d ---, 2017 WL 4875557	22, 26, 35

<i>Warrick v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1011	26
--	----

Federal Cases

<i>Blumberg v. Garcia</i> 687 F.Supp.2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	19
--	----

<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir.1997)	33
---	----

<i>Giglio v. United States</i> 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	17, 18, 23
--	------------

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	17, 18, 34
---	------------

<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	19
---	----

<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	18, 34
--	--------

<i>Tennison v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 570 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 34
--	--------

<i>Thomas v. Goldsmith</i> 979 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
--	----

<i>United States v. Auten</i> 632 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1980)	18
---	----

<i>United States v. Bagley</i> 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	18
--	----

<i>United States v. Blanco</i> 392 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2004)	18, 33, 34
--	------------

<i>United States v. Hsieh Hui Mei Chen</i> 754 F.2d 817 (9th Cir.1985).	34
--	----

<i>United States v. Monroe</i> 943 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir.1991)	34
--	----

<i>United States v. Zuno-Arce</i> 44 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1995)	18, 33
---	--------

<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....	18, 34
--	--------

State Statutes

Penal Code sections 832.7 and 832.8passim
Penal Code section 1054.1(d)..... 24
Penal Code section 1054.1(e)..... 19
Penal Code section 1424.5 19
Evidence Code section 145(b)(1)..... 30
Evidence Code section 788 24
Evidence Code sections 1043-1045 8, 12, 27
Evidence Code section 1043(b)(3) 35
Government Code section 3305.5 8, 21, 22

Rules

Rule of Professional Conduct 5-110 19

Miscellaneous

AG Opinion, 98 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 54 10, 29, 31
Business & Professions Code section 6086.7(a)(5) 19
Stats. 2015, c. 467 (Assem. Bill No. 1328)..... 19
Stats. 2016, c. 59 (Sen. Bill No. 1474.)..... 19
Stats. 2016, c. 879 (Assem. Bill No. 1909)..... 19
